
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

#workingplymouth 

WORKING PLYMOUTH 
 
Wednesday 10 December 2014 
3.00 pm 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Murphy, Chair 
Councillor Darcy, Vice Chair 
Councillors Ball, Hendy, Jarvis, Michael Leaves, Morris, John Smith, Storer, Wheeler and Wigens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for Helen Rickman 
T 01752 398444 
E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 01 December 2014 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
WORKING PLYMOUTH 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2014. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration.  
  
5. MARKET RECOVERY SCHEME   (Pages 7 - 10) 
  
 Members will be provided with the Market Recovery Report. 
  
6. GET PLYMOUTH BUILDING - SECOND ANNUAL 

REPORT   
(Pages 11 - 20) 

  
 Members will be provided with the Get Plymouth Building – Second Annual Report. 
  
7. PLAN FOR HOMES - FIRST ANNUAL REPORT   (Pages 21 - 28) 
  
 Members will be provided with the Plan for Homes – First Annual Report.  
  
8. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE   (Pages 29 - 30) 
  
 Members will be provided with the Revised Terms of Reference for the Working 

Plymouth scrutiny panel. 
  
9. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND UPDATE FROM THE 

COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD   
(Pages 31 - 44) 

  
 The panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive 

feedback from the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 



 

 

  
10. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 45 - 46) 
  
 Members will be provided with their Work Programme for 2014/15. 
  
11. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
 
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Working Plymouth Wednesday 15 October 2014 

Working Plymouth 
 

Wednesday 15 October 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Murphy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Drean (substitute for Councillor Darcy), Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball, Hendy, Jarvis, Michael Leaves, Morris, Parker (substitute for 
Councillor Wheeler), John Smith, Storer and Wigens. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy and Wheeler.   
 
Also in attendance:  Mike Artherton (Parking and Marine Service Manager), Tom 
Cox (Project Manager – Transformation), Simon Dale (Interim Assistant Director 
for Street Services), Doug Fletcher (Plymouth City Centre Company Chairman), 
Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Patrick Knight (Economy and Employment Manager), 
Stefan Krause (City Centre Manager), Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive for 
Destination Plymouth) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.  
 

18. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the following minutes were approved as an accurate record of the 
meeting: 
 

• 5 March 2014 
• 23 April 2014 
• 10 June 2014 
• 22 July 2014 

 
19. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
Councillor Murphy welcomed Councillor Jarvis to the panel as a permanent 
replacement for Councillor Nelder and also thanked Councillors Drean and Parker 
for substituting for Councillors Darcy and Wheeler who had provided their 
apologies. 
 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



Working Plymouth Wednesday 15 October 2014 

20. WASTE COLLECTION REORGANISATION   
 
Tom Cox (Project Manager – Transformation) and Simon Dale (Interim Assistant 
Director for Street Services) were in attendance to provide Members with an 
update on the Waste Collection Reorganisation. 
 
Members were advised that –  
 
(a) software was being used to identify more efficient waste collection routes; 

this was provisionally completed as routes were being reviewed and tested; 
 

(b) a Christmas card would be sent to all residents in Plymouth detailing the 
waste collection reorganisation changes and new policies. Householders 
would also be provided with a sticker for their bin which would detail the day 
of waste/recycling collection as well as leaving a space for residents to include  
their house number; design work was on track for the Christmas 
communication to residents; 
 

(c) Officers had consulted with several organisations, including the Senior 
Citizens Forum, to tackle any potential issues with the new refuse collection 
reorganisation; 
 

(d) community events were scheduled throughout the city centre throughout 
November to consult with the local community; Officers were also  
contacting major employers, attending Freshers Fair to advise students, 
posting relevant information on the Council’s website and sending out lett
[...]
t 

however were unable to work in parallel across the city due to scheduling 
issues. 

 
Members raised concerns regarding the 4-6 week delay in delivering replacement 
bins and bags to residents, inconsistent messages being provided to Councillors and 
local residents regarding the delivery of replacement bins and reports that rubbish 
was not cleared away by refuse collectors on occasions when they were responsible 
for the spillages. 
 
The Chair thanked both Tom Cox and Simon Dale for their attendance.  
 

21. CONTROLLED PARKING ZONES: ON STREET PARKING SCRUTINY 
REVIEW PROGRESS UPDATE   
 
Mike Artherton (Parking and Marine Service Manager) provided Members with a 
progress update on the Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ): On Street Parking Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
Members were advised that –  
 
(a) the CPZ review had already been submitted to both the Cooperative Scrutiny 

Board and Cabinet and was presented to the Working Plymouth panel to 
advise them of the final recommendations and update them on progress; 
 

(b) the review enabled officers to have an agreed set of principles as to when a 
CPZ should be considered and provided a consistent approach for dealing 
with requests from residents; 
 

(c) it was expected that by the end of the month a specific page explaining CPZs 
would be posted on the Council’s website under the transport section of the 
site; detail including the aim of a CPZ, costs and exclusions would be 
provided; 

Page 3



Working Plymouth Wednesday 15 October 2014 

 
(d) Officers were helping to explain Controlled Parking Zones and address any 

issues surrounding this policy at Neighbourhood meetings; Officers were also 
supporting Members in their respective wards to provide residents with 
information and assess where the policies could be of benefit; 
 

(e) Officers were exploring the legality of excluding non-council tax payers from 
Controlled Parking Zones; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(f) Plymouth University had a no car policy and this was affecting specific streets 

in Plymouth as students would park their cars up and leave them there for a 
considerable time; 

(g) the intention of the review was to develop a policy other than reviewing 
Controlled Parking Zones across the city; 
 

(h) Councillors were not expected to pay a considerable amount of their Living 
Streets Fund as part of this informal consultation process; 
 

(i) consultation expected between residents and local Councillors was expected 
to be informal and was an initial scoping exercise; 

 
Members raised concerns that students may be excluded from residents’ parking 
schemes, that Ward Councillors were now expected to play a role in this process 
that was considered to be the responsibility of Council Officers, that the 
Councillors’ Living Streets money was to be used for this process and that CPZs 
may cause the dispersal of parking problems from one street to another. 
 
Agreed that –  

 
(a) the Controlled Parking Zones policy is circulated to Members via email 

including details as to how this is made accessible to the public; 
 

(b) Members would be advised of the Council’s policy for using Council 
resources to produce information for residents canvassing their 
opinions upon the requirement for a Controlled Parking Zone. 

 
22. PLAN FOR PARKING   

 
Mike Artherton (Parking and Marine Service Manager) provided Members with an 
update on the Plan for Parking. 
 
Members were advised that –  
 
(a) the Plan for Parking would include the Controlled Parking Zones Policy as 

well as relevant sections of the National Planning Policy Framework; 
 
 
 

Page 4



Working Plymouth Wednesday 15 October 2014 

(b) a draft study in relation to the demand for parking in the city was expected to 
be finalised by the end of 2014; phase two of the plan would include 
stakeholder engagement. 

 
Agreed that an update would be provided to Members on the Plan for Parking. 
 

23. CITY CENTRE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT BALLOT 
MARCH 2015 (TO FOLLOW)   
 
Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive for Destination Plymouth), Stefan Krause (City 
Centre Manager), Patrick Knight (Economy and Employment Manager) and Doug 
Fletcher (Plymouth City Centre Company Chairman) provided Members with the 
City Centre Business Improvement District Ballot report. 
 
Members were advised that –  
 
(a) the report attached to the agenda was the draft Cabinet report, the  

recommendations contained within it were to be considered by Cabinet in 
December 2014; the intention was for the Working Plymouth scrutiny panel 
to support the recommendations; 
 

(b) the Plymouth City Centre Company (PCCC), supported by the Council, had 
won more than 15 national awards in the past 10 years and had provided a 
voice and support to many businesses, organisations and partnerships within 
the city; 
 

(c) the City Centre BID represented over 700 businesses within the Plymouth 
City Centre area and had gained a national reputation for best practice and 
had maintained the city centre environment as a safe, clean and more vibrant 
place for residents and visitors; 

 
(d) Plymouth welcomed 5m visitors on an annual basis of which 39% confirmed 

that shopping was their main activity; 
 

(e) it was expected that the City Centre BID would generate over £8.2m over 
the 5 year BID lifetime; 

(f) once submitted to Cabinet in December 2014 the BID business plan would be 
forwarded to the Secretary of State; the City Centre BID ballot was to take 
place in March 2015 and announcements would be made on 17 March 2015; 
 

(g) the boundary of the BID was proposed to change to include Bretonside bus 
station and businesses such as Staples and the Cycle Shop; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  

 
(h) the Council had the power to veto the BID ballot process; 

 
(i) Councillor Lowry represented the Council on the Plymouth City Centre 

Company Board; 

Page 5



Working Plymouth Wednesday 15 October 2014 

 
(j) the city centre employed 7% of Plymouth’s workforce; the city’s vacancy rate 

was currently 14%, this was 1% higher than the national average; 
 

(k) businesses, in feedback to the BID, raised that they wanted the current events 
hosted in the City Centre to be improved other than increased in number; 
 

(l) the city centre was due to be transformed with the addition of the new coach 
hub and history centre; 
 

(m) the responsibility to pay the business levy would rest with the premises 
owner  if a premises within the BID was unoccupied;  over 90% of the levy 
was successfully collected; 
 

(n) the net amount raised through the BID was approximately £400,000. 
 

Agreed to recommend to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board that –  
 
(1) the recommendations contained within the report are supported going onto 

Cabinet in December 2014; 
 

(2) the Working Plymouth panel are permitted to respond to the city centre BID 
consultation process. 

 
24. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
Members noted their work programme and agreed that an update on the Plan for 
Parking would be provided at a future business meeting.  
 

25. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Working Plymouth 10th December 2014 

 UNRESTRICTED  

MARKET RECOVERY 
SCHEME UPDATE 
Working Plymouth, 10th December 2014 

 
Background 
 
Market recovery measures in Plymouth ran from 22nd October 2008 to 31st May 2013 as a 
response to 0% growth in the UK economy in June 2008, and subsequent negative growth 
and recession. Fundamental structural changes have occurred in the UK economy since, 
with the depth of the downturn being severe and unprecedented. It was within this context 
that market recovery measures were developed. 
 
Following a detailed report on the progress with the Market Recovery Scheme to the 
Working Plymouth Panel on 25th September 2013 (Minute 15 refers), officers also provided 
a further follow-up analysis in November 2013 on the reasons for large or inward 
investment sites being stalled.  
 
Implementation of the Market Recovery Scheme 
 
The focus of the initiative has been on incentivising early delivery of projects that could 
benefit from market recovery measures whilst still being in accordance with the strategic 
objectives and policy framework of the Core Strategy.  In addition the initiative was also 
aimed at creating the conditions for growth such that longer term consents would be ready 
for implementation when confidence in the economy returned. Typically sites that have 
benefited from these incentives have been a mixture of smaller sites and larger 
developments with specific viability issues.  It has always been the case that strategically 
significant sites could also benefit from market recovery measures but this is at the 
complete discretion of the Local Planning Authority.  However such sites are typically 
larger and have significant infrastructure requirements that are strategically crucial for the 
overall growth strategy for the City so this has not been the main focus of the measures.   
Section 8 of the Planning Obligations and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document 2nd Review sets out how obligations are to be implemented. There is also a 
Plymouth Viability Protocol which requires an open-book approach.  All of the information 
submitted is assessed in order for claimed market recovery measures to be considered 
before they are reported to Planning Committee. 
 
In total there were 115 planning permissions granted under both the Market Recovery 
Action Plan and Market Recovery Scheme between 2008 and 2013. The schemes 
approved had an estimated development value of over £200 Million.  These permissions 
approved 1,845 dwellings and 4 commercial projects of 4,188m2 of commercial space with 
some additional mixed use developments. During 2014 revised applications increased the 
number of dwellings projected to 1,874 dwellings. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

Market Recovery Scheme 
 
The current position with the 115 planning permissions granted, as at 1st November 2014 
is: 
 

• 59 sites (52%) are completed – this is up 17%. These sites have delivered 619 
homes and 470 m2 of commercial floor space. 

 
• 24 sites (21%) are currently under construction – this is up 5%.  These sites will 

deliver a further 454 homes and 1,859 m2 of commercial floor space. 
 

• 22 sites (20%) have still not yet started – this is down 22%. These sites could 
deliver a further 205 homes and a further 1,859 m2 of commercial floor space. 

 
• 8 sites (7%) have lapsed – up 2%. These sites will not deliver any homes or 

commercial floorspace. 
 
Unimplemented Consents 
 
The number of unimplemented consents has fallen from 51 sites to 22 sites.  Of the 22 
sites only 8 of those are larger sites, which the Working Plymouth Panel asked officers to 
review.  In November 2013 it was reported that of these 8, 1 had been completed, 3 were 
under construction and 4 were stalled. The current position on each of these sites is set 
out below: 
 

Site Applicant Number 
of Units 

Delivery 
Status 

Current position 

56-58 North Road 
East 

Student Rooms 4 
Plymouth 

20 Completed N/A. 

Curtis Street Linden Homes 
South West 

23 Under 
Construction 

Planning permission granted: scheme due 
for completion by the end of 2014. 

Land off Beaumont 
Road 

Mr M Soper 15 Under 
Construction 

Planning permission granted: scheme due 
for completion by May 2015. 

Land East and West 
of Pennycross Close 

Taylor Wimpey 
(Exeter) UK  

209 Under 
Construction 

Site was delayed whilst a covenant was 
being removed. Around 100 completions 
are projected by the end of 2014. 

East Boatyard  
Phase 2 

Sutton Harbour 
Property and 
Regeneration Ltd 

62 Lapsed Applicant has allowed the scheme to lapse. 
No current plans for the site. 

Tamar House, St 
Andrew’s Cross 

Drake’s View 
Limited 

40 Stalled Applicant has submitted
[...]
re would inform 
Members with how the Committee could help accelerate housing delivery 
and monitor progress through the scrutiny process; 
 
(e) the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure would inform 
Members in relation to Ward Members involvement in pre application 
discussions. 

 
On (a) and (b) Section 77 approval has now been secured on the former Southway 
Primary School site.  Pre-application discussions are nearing completion and a planning 
application is expected in summer 2015. 
 
On (c) pre-application discussions have started on all 10 sites, with 6 of these already 
completed and developments underway on 4 sites; with a fifth site due to start in January 
2015. 
 
On (d) Working Plymouth could support delivery of housing through its 2015/2016 work 
programme by ensuring that projects support the GPB objectives.  In addition, Working 
Plymouth could consider requesting progress statements from landowners and developers 
on specific sites that are stalled to review delivery issues. Our housing programmes will 
promote consultation events on all PCC site releases. Ward councillors could broker 
meetings with community representatives to help manage engagement between planning / 
housing and local residents for particular sites. This has already been done on some of the 
existing sites that have been released, for example on the land at Kings Tamerton. 
 
On (e) ward councillors are advised of non-confidential Development Enquiry Service pre-
application submissions and have been involved in discussions on the land releases on 
some of the 10 sites. 

Page 19



Since the GPB programme was launched in August 2012, a proactive approach to housing 
delivery and the innovative use of planning powers have resulted in: 
 

• 713 homes being built on identified stalled, lapsed, AAP and small sites. 
• 528 homes currently under construction on sites forming part of the programme. 
• A further 229 homes projected to be built by August 2015
[...]
nd July 2013 (Minute 28). On 25th 
September 2013 the initial ideas being explored for the Plan for Homes was reported to 
the Working Plymouth Scrutiny Panel, who strongly supported the initiative (Minute 18).   
 
On 1st November 2013 the Plan for Homes was formally launched as part of a major 
regional housing conference held at Devonport Guildhall.  The Plan for Homes, containing 
16 initiatives was formally agreed by Cabinet on 12th November 2013 (Minutes 62 and 
62a) with funding approved by the City Council on 25th November 2013 (Minute 63). 
 
The Working Plymouth Scrutiny Panel received a first update on 5th March 2014, providing 
progress on the delivery of the 16 initiatives.  It was reported that 2 initiatives had been 
completed, 9 were progressing well and 5 required further progress to be made. It was 
agreed that a further progress report was made around the first anniversary of the launch 
of the Plan for Homes. 
 
 
Progress with The Plan for Homes 
 
The overall ambition of the Plan for Homes is to increase housing supply by 1,000 homes 
per annum for a 5 year period. It is expected it will create 2,000 jobs and put £45.3 Million 
into the local economy. The reporting period for the 5 year housing delivery programme is 
from 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2019.   
 
As at 10th December 2014, 13 initiatives have been completed, 2 are progressing well, 
and 1 has been abandoned.  
 
Headline outputs on the City Council land releases are: 
 
• 37 council owned sites have been agreed for release for housing, totalling 138.28 

acres of land.  
• The 36 sites in the city are planned to deliver 1,236 new homes of which 622 are 

affordable (50.3%). 

18.11.14  Not protectively marked 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



• The one site outside the city is planned to deliver up to 750 new homes of which 300 
are projected to be affordable (40%). 

• Of the 36 sites in the city 63.7% of homes will be on brownfield land. 
• Development has commenced on 4 sites with t
[...]
ress: Since this meeting the Cooperative 
Scrutiny Board agreed that ‘updates’ would not 
be listed as separate agenda items at scrutiny 
meetings.  Updates would instead be provided 
in written format attached to the Tracking 
Resolutions agenda item. This item is included 
on the agenda. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

Recommendations sent to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 

 

Date, agenda 
item and 

minute number 

Working Plymouth 
Recommendation 

Corporate Scrutiny Board 
Response 

Date 
responded 

15.10.14 

Minute 23. City 
Centre BID Ballot 
(March) 

(1) Agreed to recommend to the 
Cooperative Scrutiny Board that 
the recommendations contained 
within the report are supported 
going onto Cabinet in December 
2014; 

 

The Board agreed the 
recommendation received from 
the Working Plymouth Panel to 
support the recommendations 
contained within the City 
Centre Business Improvement 
District ballot which will be 
submitted to Cabinet in 
December 2014. 

 

22.10.14 

15.10.14 

Minute 23. City 
Centre BID Ballot 
(March) 

(2) Agreed to recommend to the 
Cooperative Scrutiny Board that 
the Working Plymouth panel are 
permitted to respond to the city 
centre BID consultation process. 

 

The Board agreed the 
recommendation that the 
Working Plymouth panel are 
permitted to respond to the city 
centre BID consultation 
process. 

19.11.14 

    

    

 

Recommendation/Resolution status 

Grey = Completed item. 

Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response. 

 

Page 32



 

1 

 

WORKING PLYMOUTH 
Economic Development 

 

 

Plan for Jobs 
10 December 2014 
 
Background 
 
The Plan for Jobs was considered and agreed by the Growth and Prosperity Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on 20 February 2013. The Plan brings together 19 different job creation projects, 
covering a variety of interventions and led by a variety of partners (including the Council). It had a 
target to create 2,000 jo
[...]
cated a date  

Highways Maintenance Services  

Growth Deal 2 Added to this work programme by Cooperative Scrutiny Board 

Plymouth Employment and Skills Plan Added to this work programme by Cooperative Scrutiny Board at 19 
November meeting.  

Major Events 2015 Added to this work programme by Cooperative Scrutiny Board at 19 
November meeting.  

Scrutiny Review Proposals Description 
  

  

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 MARKET RECOVERY SCHEME
	6 GET PLYMOUTH BUILDING - SECOND ANNUAL REPORT
	7 PLAN FOR HOMES - FIRST ANNUAL REPORT
	8 REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE
	9 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND UPDATE FROM THE COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD
	Plan for Jobs - Working Scrutiny - Dec 2014

	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Working Plymouth Wednesday 10 December 2014 

Working Plymouth 
 

Wednesday 10 December 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Murphy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair 
Councillors Hendy, Jarvis, Michael Leaves, Morris, John Smith, Storer, Wheeler and 
Wigens. 
 
Also in attendance:  Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure), Nick Carter (Housing Delivery Manager), Councillor Penberthy 
(Cabinet Member for Cooperatives, Housing and Community Safety), Gill Peele 
(Lead Officer) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

26. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Ball is appointed as Vice Chair for this meeting in the 
absence of Councillor Darcy. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct – 
 
Name Minute Number 

and Item 
Reason Interest 

Councillor 
Michael Leaves 

29, 30, 31 
Market Recovery Scheme, 
Get Plymouth Building and 
Plan for Homes 

He is a private sector 
landlord 

Private 

Councillor 
John Smith 

29, 30, 31 
Market Recovery Scheme, 
Get Plymouth Building and 
Plan for Homes 

He is a private sector 
landlord 

Private 

Councillor 
Wigens 

29, 30, 31 
Market Recovery Scheme, 
Get Plymouth Building and 
Plan for Homes 

He is a private sector 
landlord 

Private 

 
 
 



Working Plymouth Wednesday 10 December 2014 

28. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of 15 October 2014 were an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

29. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

30. MARKET RECOVERY SCHEME   
 
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Cooperatives, Housing and Community 
Safety), Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) 
and Nick Carter (Housing Delivery Manager) provided Members with an update on 
the Market Recovery Scheme. 
 
Members were advised that –  
 
(a) the Market Recovery Scheme ran from 2008 to 2013 and was Plymouth City 

Council’s response to the 0% growth in the UK economy; the aim was to 
help support projects consistent with the Council’s vision for growth; 
 

(b) in 2008 there was a loss of confidence in the market and investors; 
 

(c) in total there were 115 planning permissions granted under both the Market 
Recovery Action Plan and Market Recovery Scheme between 2008 and 2013; 
 

(d) the schemes approved had an estimated development value of over £200 
million. These permissions approved 1,845 dwellings and 4 commercial 
projects of 4,188m2 of commercial space with some additional mixed use 
developments; 
 

(e) the current position with the 115 planning permissions granted, as at the first 
of November 2014 was that 52% had been completed delivering 619 homes 
and 470sqm of commercial floor space; 21% were currently under 
construction and 20% had still not started construction; 
 

(f) the number of unimplemented consents had fallen from 51 sites to 22 sites; 
only 8 of the 22 sites were larger sites. Of the 8 sites, 1 had been completed, 
3 were under construction and 4 were stalled. 

 
In response to Members questions it was reported that –  
 
(g) there was currently no planning proposal on the East Boatyard Phase 2 site 

since the planning permission had lapsed; 
 

(h) on 115 planning permissions the total of S106 contributions for a fully 
compliant development should have amounted to £12.5m; the schemes only 
generated £4.1m of S106 money; throughout the MRS plan pre application 
fees were waived however the issue of viability still affected a development; 
 



Working Plymouth Wednesday 10 December 2014 

(i) there was reference to the viability of a development in the National Planning 
Policy Framework; the viability of a scheme was a matter for the individual 
developer/business to ascertain a reasonable return on investment; 
 

(j) officers would email Members with a progress update upon the following 
stalled sites: Tamar House, Land off Towerfield Drive and East Boatyard 
Phase 2; 
 

(k) the CornerstoneZed project (Land off Towerfield Drive) had recently 
registered a bid with the Homes and Communities Agency for a loan; planning 
permission had been secured and Kier were providing money for the 
infrastructure of the site; planning permission was granted approximately 12 
months ago. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Penberthy, Paul Barnard and Nick Carter for their 
update. 
 
Agreed that –  
 
1 officers would email Members with a progress update upon the following 

stalled sites: Tamar House, Land Off Towerfield Drive and East Boatyard 
Phase 2; 
 

2 officers would email Members as soon as the HCA funding for the Land Off 
Towerfield Drive had been announced. 

  
31. GET PLYMOUTH BUILDING - SECOND ANNUAL REPORT   

 
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Cooperatives, Housing and Community 
Safety), Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) 
and Nick Carter (Housing Delivery Manager) provided Members with an update on 
Get Plymouth Building – Second Annual Report. 
 
Members were advised that –  
 
(a) the Get Plymouth Building Scheme was launched in 2012 and followed on 

from the Market Recovery Scheme initiative; the report attached to the 
agenda contained the intention of the scheme and progress made; 
 

(b) the scheme was considered a success as 2148 homes had been completed, 
the target of the initiative was 2000 homes. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(c) AAP in the report referred to ‘Area Action Plan’; 

 
(d) the following progress had been made on the three lapsed sites referred to in 

the report: planning permission had been granted for 348 student bed spaces 
at the Crescent Cars site, submissions had been received for 142 homes for 
the Millbay Marina site and officers were working through proposals with 



Working Plymouth Wednesday 10 December 2014 

developers on the Colin Campbell Court site; 
 

(e) some Ward Councillors had been actively involved liaising with residents and 
officers regarding the release of Council owned sites and brokering a solution; 
work relating to the Mannamead Centre was considered exemplar; 
 

(f) both Southway Primary School and Southway Comprehensive School had 
been released under the Get Plymouth Building initiative section 77 approval 
had been secured on the former Southway Primary School site and pre-
application discussions were nearing completion and a planning application 
was expected in 2015; 
 

(g) the Kings Tamerton site referred to in the report was in the process of being 
released; a partner had been selected however the land was not yet disposed; 
 

(h) in the future officers would provide the Working Plymouth scrutiny panel 
with one report detailing information linked to the Market Recovery Scheme, 
Get Plymouth Building and Plan for Homes instead of 3 separate reports as 
previously requested. 

 
32. PLAN FOR HOMES - FIRST ANNUAL REPORT   

 
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Cooperatives, Housing and Community 
Safety), Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) 
and Nick Carter (Housing Delivery Manager) provided Members with an update on 
Plan for Homes – First Annual Report. 
 
Members were advised that the Plan for Homes sought to facilitate a transformation 
step change in housing delivery in Plymouth and one of the Council’s key initiatives 
agreed as part of the Corporate Plan. The overall ambition of the Plan was to 
increase housing supply by 1,000 homes per annum for a 5 year period. As at 10th 
December 2014 the majority of initiatives had been completed with 2 progressing 
well and 1 being abandoned as detailed in the report. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(a) S106 funds were generally triggered by larger developments as a means of 

mitigating the impact of the development on local communities;  
 

(b) a brief explanation and terminology of ‘affordable housing’ would be emailed 
to Members of the Working Plymouth Scrutiny panel; 
 

(c) the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure was not aware 
of any ‘build to leave’ developments in Plymouth where a developer was 
intentionally leaving a property empty however he would investigate this 
matter raised by a member of the panel; 
 

(d) work was ongoing to bring unoccupied flats above shops back into use 
however highlighted that the accommodation could be compromised as a 
result of their position and quality; 



Working Plymouth Wednesday 10 December 2014 

 
(e) a property was required to be empty for 6 months before it was eligible to be 

added to the empty homes register; the register currently had approximately 
680 homes added and was reviewed on a regular basis. It was considered that 
0.7% of properties in Plymouth were added to the register. 

 
Agreed that in the future officers would provide the Working Plymouth scrutiny 
panel with one housing delivery report in which monitoring information would be 
provided. 
 

33. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
Members noted the revised terms of reference for the Working Plymouth panel. 
 

34. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND UPDATE FROM THE 
COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD   
 
Members were advised that the two outstanding items on the tracking resolutions 
document regarding Controlled Parking Zones would be available in March 2015 as 
they were linked with the overall Plan for Parking. 
 
Members were also advised that the Cooperative Scrutiny Board agreed at their 
previous meeting that scrutiny work programmes would no longer be filled with 
update items; any item requiring an update would be provided via a brief written 
report under the tracking resolutions agenda item. 
 

35. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Panel noted their work programme for 2014/15 and discussed the inclusion of 
two further items. 
 
Agreed to recommend to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board that the following items 
are included on the Working Plymouth work programme: 
 
1 – Living Streets 
2 – Derriford Transport Scheme 
 

36. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


